AEDC-TDR-S4- 268
BOUNDARY-LAYER, PRESSURE, AND TEMPERATURE
DISTRIBUTION STUDIES ON SEVERAL ISENTROPIC
COMPRESSION SURFACES AT MACH NUMBERS
FROM 4 TO 8
T 11i, dOGU mont h. s bee n d pproved lor gu bl ic rei e,a,'jrt1' 1 S li--
. its distrihution is unlimited. ~f) .2~l'l '100
By ~i ~J f1t~i;f) Iq1J

z Model radius normal to the x axis, in.
6 Boundary-layer thickness, in.
MODEL NOMENCLATURE
C 5  Mach 5 compression surface
C 6  Mach 6 compression surface
vii
A EDC-TDR-64-268
C 8  Mach 8 compression surface
C1 0  Mach 10 compression surface
G 9  9-in. generating cylinder
G 1 2 . 4  12.4-in. generating cylinder
G 17  17-in. generating cylinder
G2 5  25-in. generating cylinder
TVGF Vortex generator trip (forward position)
TVGR Vortex generator trip (aft position)
TVGFR TVGF + TVGR
viii
AE DC-TDR-64-268
1.0 INTRODUCTION
At the request of the A.eronautical Systems Division, Air Force
Systems Command (A.SD-AFSC), boundary-layer survey, pressure
distribution, and heat transfer tests were conducted on several hyper-
sonic compression surfaces for the Lockheed-California Company at
nominal Mach numbers of 4, 5, 6, and 8 and free-stream Reynolds
numbers from 0. 5 x 106 to 6. 6 x 106 per foot. The tests were per-
formed in the 40-in. supersonic tunnel (Gas Dynamic Wind Tunnel,
Supersonic (A.)) and the 50-in. Mach 8 tunnel (Gas Dynamic Wind Tun-
nel, Hypersonic (B)) of the von Karman Facility (VKF), Arnold Engi-
neering Development Center (AEDC), AFSC, at intermittent periods
from March 20, 1963 to September 28, 1964.
Boundary-layer surveys were made at selected stations along the
models with emphasis on the aft stations in the region of the adverse
pressure gradients. The Mach 5 and 6 inlets were tested at Mach
numbers of 4, 5, and 6; the Mach 8 inlet was tested at Mach numbers
of 5, 6, and 8; and the Mach 10 inlet was tested at Mach numbers of 4,
5, 6, and 8. Model surface pressures and temperatures were also re-
corded. All data were taken with the models at zero angle of attack.
2.0 APPARATUS
2.1 WIND TUNNELS
2.1.1 Tunnel A
Tunnel A is a 40- by 40-in. supersonic, continuous, closed circuit,
variable density wind tunnel with an automatically driven flexible plate-
type nozzle (Fig. 1). The tunnel operates at Mach numbers from 1. 5 to
6 at maximum stagnation pressures from 29 to 200 psia, respectively,
and stagnation temperatures up to 300OF (M. = 6). Minimum operating
pressures are about one-tenth of the maximum at each Mach number.
2.1.2 Tunnel B
Tunnel B is a Mach 8, axisymmetric, continuous flow, variable
density, wind tunnel with a 50-in. -diam test section (Fig. 2). Because
Manuscript received November 1964.
1
AEDC.TDR-64-268
of changes in boundary-layer thickness caused by changing pressure
level, the Mach 8 contoured nozzle produces an average test section
Mach number which varies from 8. 0 at a stagnation pressure of
100 psia to 8. 1 at 800 psia. The maximum stagnation temperature of
900OF is sufficient to prevent liquefaction of air in the test section.
There is a slight axial gradient on the order of 0. 01 Mach number per
foot. A. more complete description of the tunnels and associated equip-
ment is given in the Test Facilities Handbook*.
2.2 MODELS
All models consisted of an inlet to which a boundary-layer trip was
attached, a generating cylinder, and an isentropic compression surface.